STATE OF VERMONT

EXECUTIVE DEPARTMENT

EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 01-19

[Amended and Restated State Emergency Management Plan Promulgation]

WHEREAS, the 2019 Vermont State Emergency Management Plan (SEMP) provides the framework for the State's emergency management enterprise across the five mission areas identified in the National Preparedness Goal: Prevention, Protection, Response, Mitigation, and Recovery; and

WHEREAS, the SEMP provides the mechanism for the notification, coordination, and deployment of state and federal resources, if necessary, to assist local jurisdictions in responding to, mitigating against, and recovering from disasters, regardless of cause; and

WHEREAS, the SEMP is formulated to utilize all available federal, state, private sector, and volunteer and non-governmental agency resources in responding to or supporting the response to a disaster; and

WHEREAS, the 2019 SEMP replaces the 2013 State Emergency Operations Plan and builds on lessons learned and best practices during disaster responses, exercises, and workshops; and

WHEREAS, the Plan further includes a focus on ensuring that components are streamlined and more operational and integrates the revised National Incident Management System (NIMS) doctrine released in October 2017; and

WHEREAS, State Agencies and Departments, private sector entities, and volunteer and non-governmental organizations described in the plan partner and participate in prevention, protection, response, mitigation, and/or recovery activities and as part of the plan have an obligation to provide services and support that save lives and protect property and the environment during a disaster; and

WHEREAS, since the 2019 promulgation of the SEMP, Vermont responded to and managed a global COVID-19 pandemic emergency beginning in March 2020 and a statewide flood emergency in July through August 2023 which rivaled the flooding from Tropical Storm Irene in 2011; and

WHEREAS, both the COVID-19 pandemic and the July 2023 flooding require significant after action reports which will provide valuable insights and recommendations for improving the State's response and mitigation strategies during prolonged events; and

WHEREAS, in light of these significant emergencies, I have determined to extend the expiration of the 2019 SEMP for one year through December 31, 2024.

NOW THEREFORE, I, Philip B. Scott, by virtue of the authority vested in me as Governor pursuant to 20 V.S.A. § 8, do hereby promulgate the 2019 Vermont State Emergency Management Plan.

I further order and direct all State Agency Secretaries and Department Commissioners with defined roles and responsibilities in the State Emergency Management Plan to develop and maintain procedures to ensure emergency preparedness and the capacity to provide response, mitigation and recovery support to the people of Vermont.

Assignments within the Plan are based on functional capabilities and statutory responsibilities of each partner. To make the Plan viable, participants must be prepared to execute their assignments when called upon during an emergency and sustain that effort during the subsequent recovery.

Each identified State Agency and Department shall fulfill or execute its respective responsibilities outlined in this Plan.

Each identified State Agency and Department shall provide a minimum of three trained and qualified representatives to act in coordination with the Vermont Emergency Management Division (VEM) and the State Emergency Operations Center (SEOC) in the delivery of their respective services throughout all of the mission areas.

This Plan shall be in effect as of January 1, 2019 and remain in effect through December 31, 2024. The Plan may be amended as needed by the Director of the Vermont Emergency Management Division.



WITNESS my name hereunto subscribed and the Great Seal of the State of Vermont hereunto affixed at Montpelier this 11th day of December, 2023.

Philip B. Scott Governor

By the Governor:

Brittney L**O**Wilson

Secretary of Civil and Military Affairs

EXECUTIVE ORDER 01-19 (Amended and Restated)